ADOPTED - OCTOBER 10, 2016

AGENDA ITEM NO. 11
Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

 

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE A 2016-2017 AMERICORPS STATE GRANT
RESOLUTION # 16 – 424

 
WHEREAS, the Power of We Consortium (PWC) will soon complete a successful first-year of a three year grant cycle of the AmeriCorps State Program, funded by the Michigan Department of Human Services (MDHHS), on behalf of the Michigan Community Service Commission (MCSC) as part of a three year funding cycle, and authorized by Resolution #15-321; and

WHEREAS, as a condition of this grant, Ingham County Health Department (ICHD) must, at a minimum, enter into agreements with each AmeriCorps host site and with each AmeriCorps member; and

WHEREAS, a total of 12.65 FTE AmeriCorps members will be placed in host sites selected through an RFP process; and

WHEREAS, this new AmeriCorps Program grant of $164,762 is for the 2016-2017 fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, this grant and the new funding is included in the ICHD 2016-2017 budget; and

WHEREAS, the Health Officer has recommended that the Board of Commissioners accept the AmeriCorps grant award.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Commissioners accepts this new AmeriCorps Program grant of $164,762 for the 2016-2017 fiscal year.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, of this $164,762 MCSC will withhold $1,715 as an administrative fee, the net grant to ICHD will be $163,047.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, this is the second program year of a three year funding cycle, with competitive funding for the 2016-2017 program year; a total of 12.65 FTE AmeriCorps members will be placed in host sites selected through an RFP process.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.
HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  McGrain, Banas, Koenig, Nolan, Hope

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis, Case Naeyaert     Approved  10/03/2016
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Bahar-Cook, Tennis, Crenshaw, Anthony, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  McGrain, Case Naeyaert     Approved  10/05/2016
