ADOPTED - JUNE 28, 2016

AGENDA ITEM NO. 33

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

 

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE A 2015-2016 AMERICORPS GRANT EXTENSION 
RESOLUTION # 16 – 305

 
WHEREAS, following a successful 2014-2015 grant year, the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS) granted the Ingham County Health Department (ICHD), on behalf of the Power of We Consortium, a new AmeriCorps Program grant of $164,762 for the 2015-2016 fiscal year; and
WHEREAS, this was the first program year of a new 3-year funding cycle, with competitive funding for the 2015-2016 program year; and

WHEREAS, due to the late addition of a member, the Michigan Community Service Commission (MCSC) has requested that ICHD amend the original agreement approved on August 25, 2015 in Resolution # 15-321 to reflect a term of October 1, 2015 through February 8, 2017 rather than October 1, 2015 through September 30, 2016; and   

WHEREAS, all other terms remain the same; and

WHEREAS, the Health Officer has recommended that the Board of Commissioners accept the AmeriCorps grant agreement amendment.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners accepts MCSC request to amend the original agreement approved on August 25, 2015 in Resolution # 15-321 to reflect a term of October 1, 2015 through February 8, 2017 rather than October 1, 2015 through September 30, 2016. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, all other terms remain the same.  
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to amend the Health Department’s budget.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board Chairperson is authorized to sign any grant award documents, and any host site and member agreements, after review by the county attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  McGrain, Banas, Tennis, Koenig, Nolan, Hope, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  6/20/2016

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Bahar-Cook, Tennis, McGrain, Crenshaw, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Anthony, Case Naeyaert     Approved  6/22/2016

